**ELECTRONICALLY SERVED** 7/28/2021 9:13 AM

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN THE MATTER OF THE ASSIGNMENT OF A DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

No. 21-0006

JUL 2 2 2021

## ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER

The Honorable Linda M. Bell, Chief Judge, Eighth Judicial District Court has requested the appointment of a district judge to preside over a disqualification motion filed against the Honorable Michelle Leavitt, Eighth Judicial District Judge, in the matter of State of Nevada v. Kim Blandino, C-19-341767-1, now pending in the Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County.

Accordingly, the Honorable James E. Wilson, Jr., Judge of the First Judicial District Court, is assigned to said district to hear the pending disqualification motion against Judge Leavitt.

The Eighth Judicial District Court Clerk shall serve all parties with a copy of this order, forthwith.

Dated this 22 day of July, 2021.

Hardesty

Hon. Linda M. Bell, Chief Judge cc:

Hon. James E. Wilson, Jr., District Judge

Eighth District Court Clerk

First District Court Clerk

SUPREME COURT NEVADA

O) 1947A